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CHAPTER 358—H. F. No. 758
[Not Coded]

An act relating to establishing a sinking fund for the
replacement of county buildings in certain counties; amending
Laws 19483, Chapter 268, Section 1.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Laws 1948, Chapter 263, Section 1, is amended
to read as follows:

Section 1. Sinking fund for future county building replace-
ment; applies to certain counties. Subdivision I. In any
county having more then 25,000 and less than 80,000 inhabi-
tants aceording the 1940 federal census, and having more than
. 20 and less than 30 full and fractional congressional townships,
and having an assessed valuation of more than $10,500,000
and having a land area of less than 850 square wmiles, the
board of county commissioners may establish a sinking fund
to be used for replacement of eounty buildings, and may levy
annually a tax of not to exceed two mills for said fund.

Subd. 2. In ony such county any such levy heretofore
made is hereby volidated and legalized to the same extent as
though said levy had been authorized by law prior to the
time of the making thereof.

Approved April 15, 1947,

CHAPTER 359—H. F. No. 117
[Not Coded]

An act relating to the salaries of certain elective officials
in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of certain St. Louis County officials.
In counties having an area in excess of 5,000 square miles
and now or hereafter having a population in excess of 150,000,
the salaries of all county elective officials who receive less
than $400 per annum in fees shall be 115 per cent of the
amounts now fixed by statute until June 30, 1949,

Ap_proved April 15, 1947,



